
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 General Purposes 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 27th February, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 6.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.04, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tim Mitchell (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Melvyn Caplan 
Jacqui Wilkinson 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is from 5.45pm by ticket, 
issued from the ground floor reception.  If you have a 
disability and require any special assistance please contact 
the Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Reuben Segal, Acting Head of Committee and 
Governance Services. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3160; Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services to note any changes 
to the membership 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019. 
 

 

4.   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER BY 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION - 
SUBMISSION FROM THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER (TO 
FOLLOW) 

 

 Report of the Manager, Legal and Electoral Services Support 
 

 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
19 February 2019 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

General Purposes  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes held on Wednesday 16th January, 
2019, Room 3.4, 3rd Floor 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), Paul Swaddle  
p(Vice-Chairman) and David Boothroyd 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Robert Rigby 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the Chairman, with the consent of the members present, signed the 

minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 as a true and correct record 
of proceedings. 

 
4 CHANGES TO FULL COUNCIL MEETINGS AND THE PROGRAMME OF 

MEETINGS 2019-2020 
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report that sought approval to the Programme of 

Committee Meetings for the 2019/2020 municipal year which in the case of 
Committees followed broadly the same programme as in recent years.   

 
4.2 Revisions to the programme of meetings for full Council meetings were 

recommended together with related changes to the relevant Council meeting 
procedures.  It was proposed to receive the Leader’s Speech and consider 
the Budget Proposals in November rather than March each year to allow 
departments to better plan on a full year basis for the following fiscal year.  
Other variations proposed were largely intended to better balance the 
programme of Council meetings.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4.3 The Committee noted that as the Leader gave a Leaders’ Speech in July 2018 
and the Council in November also debated and approved their provisional 
budget for 2019-2020, it was proposed to convert the Council meeting 
programmed for March 2019 to an Ordinary meeting at which the Council 
would consider the formal Council Tax resolution, upon the recommendation 
of the Cabinet. 

4.4 With regards to the proposals to bring forward the Leader’s Speech and 
Budget process to November, the Committee noted that whilst the formal 
settlement for local government will remain to be announced officers will have 
sufficient advance information from the Treasury on which to base proposals.  
The Committee considered that in the event that there are substantial 
changes to the formal settlement in December the Council could agree to hold 
an Extraordinary meeting in March to enable a full budget debate to take 
place. 

4.5 The Committee commented that at the last budget meeting a substantial 
amount of time was taken up by recorded votes, four in total. Councillors 
queried whether there is a legal requirement to hold a recorded vote for every 
proposed amendment or if this was just required for a vote on the substantive 
motion.   

4.5 Members also queried the definition of an Extraordinary meeting and asked 
whether the budget meeting can be referred to differently?   

 RESOLVED: 
 

(i)  That the programme of meetings set out in Appendix 3 to the Council 
agenda be approved. 

(ii) That the Council approves the programme for full Council meetings, as 
follows: 

 15 May 2019 (Annual); 26 June 2019; 18 September 2019; 13 
November 2019 (Leader’s Speech and Budget); 22 January 2020; 4 
March 2020 (including Council Tax); 20 May 2020 (Annual). 

(iii) That the Council approved the revised procedures for the Leader’s 
Speech and budget proposals set out in Appendix 3 to the Council 
agenda, including the associated changes to Standing Orders. 

 (iv) That the Council, for the reasons set out in paragraph (e) to the report, 
agreed that the Extraordinary meeting programmed to be held on 
Wednesday 6 March 2019 now be held as an Ordinary Council 
meeting. 

5 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2018-2019: AMENDMENT AND 
SCHEME FOR 2019-2020 

 
5.1 Following the decision of the Leader in December to appoint additional 

Cabinet Members, which has resulted in proposals to appoint a further Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee, further in-year amendments to the Members 

Page 4



 
3 

 

Allowances Scheme 2018-2019 were proposed to ensure a Special 
Responsibility Allowance (SRA) could be paid to the Chairman of the new 
Committee.  The Committee was informed that there was  already sufficient 
provision in the scheme to pay an SRA to up to 10 Cabinet Members and up 
to 10 Deputy Cabinet Members. 

 
5.2 The Committee was informed that the proposed scheme, effective from 1 April 

2019 for 2019-2020 had been prepared on the basis of the current scheme 
with the additional Special Responsibility Allowances referred to in paragraph 
5.1 above included.  All allowances, with the exception of those relating to IT, 
travel and subsistence had been inflated by 2%, as previously agreed.  
Following the decision to transfer the CityWest Homes responsibilities in-
house provision for the City West Board Members to receive a SRA had been 
removed. 

 
5.3 The Chairman clarified that the 2% uplift in members’ allowances was linked 

to the pay increase agreed by the National Joint Council for Local 
Government and unions for local government staff.  It was not an annual 
increase. 

 
 RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the Council approved the amended Members’ Allowances Scheme 
with immediate effect as set out in paragraph (c) above. 

 
(ii) That the Council be recommended to approve the Members’ Allowances 

Scheme attached in Appendix 4 to the Council agenda for 2019-2020 
with effect from 1 April 2019. 

 
6 CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES: ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW POLICY AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 The Committee was informed that it was to proposed to establish a new 

committee to carry out the Policy and Scrutiny functions in respect of matters 
relating to those duties within the terms of reference of the two new Cabinet 
Members.  This would, in turn, provide for the Policy and Scrutiny committees 
that currently cover these functions to give more time to other matters within 
their remits.  With the Council’s housing management functions, currently 
overseen by CityWest Homes, returning in-house from the 1st April the Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee that covers housing would want to allocate more of 
its time to scrutinising the new arrangements.  

 
6.2 Whilst the Committee supported the proposals, it noted the variances in 

Committee remits.  The Chairman commented that the Family and People 
Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee has one of the largest remits and 
having consulted the Chief Whip of the Minority Party suggested that it might 
be advantageous for the Committee to reinstate a Health Sub-committee to 
provide more time for the Committee to consider Adult Social Care matters.  It 
was further noted that a wider review of the Committee remits was likely to be 
undertaken in advance of the next municipal year to address these issues. 

 

Page 5



 
4 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That Council agreed to establish a new Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
(Communities and Customer Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee) 
with the terms of reference and proportionality as set out in Appendix 5 
to the Council agenda.  

 
(ii) That the Council amend the membership of the Westminster   

 Scrutiny Commission by one Member to enable the Chairman of  
 the new P&S Committee to be a Member. 

 
(iii) That the Council authorised Officers to adjust the terms of reference of 

those Policy and Scrutiny Committees whose Cabinet Member 
reporting lines are impacted as shown in paragraph 4.9 of Appendix 5 
to the Council agenda.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
CITY OF WESTMINSTER

General Purposes
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes held at 6.00pm on Wednesday 27th
February, 2019 in Room 18.04, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP.
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), David Boothroyd,
Melvyn Caplan and Jacqui Wilkinson
1

MEMBERSHIP

1.1

The Committee noted that Councillor Melvyn Caplan and Councillor Jacqui
Wilkinson had replaced Councillors Robert Rigby and Paul Swaddle.

1.2

There were no further changes to the Membership.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1

There were no declarations.

3

MINUTES

3.1

That the Chairman, with the consent of the members present, signed the
minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 as a true and correct record
of proceedings.

4

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION - SUBMISSION FROM THE
CITY OF WESTMINSTER

4.1

The Committee considered a draft submission by the City of Westminster to
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on the council size.
This submission formed part of the preliminary stage of the Commission’s
Electoral Review of the City of Westminster.

4.2

The Manager of Legal and Electoral Services Support tabled a revised draft
submission which included more detail on the rationale for reducing the
number of councillors from 60 to 54. This included evidence of the increasing
number of backbench councillors that are not involved in the broader
governance of the council and how the interaction between councillors,
stakeholders and residents had evolved since the last review approximately
1

twenty years ago as well as a comparison of electoral population to
councillors in neighbouring boroughs.
4.3

The Committee agreed that the proposal to reduce the number of members
from 60 to 54 was feasible but that any further reduction would have an
adverse impact on council business and councillor’s work load. Members
noted that since 2006 a significant number of Members had not sat on either a
Policy and & Scrutiny Committee or an Audit & Performance Committee. The
Committee agreed that for optimum councillor effectiveness, a significant
majority of members should have a place in the Executive or the broader
governance of the Council as a whole, as well as their Ward role.

4.4

Members discussed the current ratio of councillors per ward. It was suggested
that retaining three councillors per ward was preferable. Members commented
that a reduction in numbers could make it more challengeable and cause
difficulties for ward councillors in particular in balancing their daily Council
duties and those of their constituencies. Members commented that having an
odd number of councillors in each Ward would help to alleviate the abovementioned concerns.

4.5

Members supported the inclusion of information regarding the Council’s vision
to create a ‘City of All’ alongside the ‘unique characteristics’ that are found
within the Borough.

4.6

The Committee discussed Westminster’s future population projections which
were set out in section 4.4 of the submission. Members requested that the
Boundary Commission’s electoral and growth forecasts be removed as it was
considered that the Council’s own projections, which include regional planning
approvals, would be more accurate. The Committee noted that a reduction to
54 Councillors would still put Westminster City Council in the lower quartile of
councillors to electors in London.

4.7

The Committee also put forward a number of minor additional formatting
revisions.
RESOLVED:
1.

That the revised submission as tabled be agreed as the Council's
submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England
on Council size subject to the requested amendments as set out above.

2.

That the submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for
England be circulated to all members.

The Meeting ended at 6.40 pm

CHAIRMAN:

DATE

2

